would have been if the Transactions had occurred at any date, and such data do not purport to project the results of
operations for any future period. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”

Our historical financial data are not necessarily indicative of our future performance or what our financial position
and results of operations would have been if we had operated as a separate, stand-alone entity during the periods shown.
Because the data in this table is only a summary and does not provide all of the data contained in our financial
statements, the information should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the financial statements
and related notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

Page 18 of 228Amendment No. 5 to Form S-1

4/2/2008http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1410636/000119312508070292/ds1a.htm

Table of Contents

7

For the years
ended December 31,

Pro forma for

the year

ended

December 31,

  2005   2006   2007   2007
   (unaudited)
  (In thousands, except per share data)

Statement of operations data(1):
Operating revenues  $2,136,746  $2,093,067  $2,214,215  $ 2,214,215
Operating expenses

Operation and maintenance   1,201,566   1,174,544   1,246,479   1,248,869
Depreciation and amortization   261,364   259,181   267,335   267,335
General taxes   183,324   185,065   183,253   183,253
Loss (gain) on sale of assets(2)   (6,517)  79   (7,326)  (7,326)
Impairment charges   385,434   221,685   509,345   509,345

Total operating expenses, net   2,025,171   1,840,554   2,199,086   2,201,476

Operating income (loss)   111,575   252,513   15,129   12,739

Other income (deductions)
Interest   (345,257)  (365,970)  (283,165)  (281,232)
Amortization of debt expense   (4,367)  (5,062)  (4,867)  (5,411)
Other, net(3)   13,898   9,581   17,384   17,384

Total other income (deductions)   (335,726)  (361,451)  (270,648)  (269,259)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (224,151)  (108,938)  (255,519)  (256,520)

Provision for income taxes   50,979   46,912   86,756   86,361

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (275,130) $ (155,850) $ (342,275) $ (342,881)

Income (loss) from continuing operations per basic common share(4)(5)  $ (1.72) $ (0.97) $ (2.14) $ (2.14)

Income (loss) from continuing operations per diluted common share(4)(5)  $ (1.72) $ (0.97) $ (2.14) $ (2.14)

Basic weighted average common shares   160,000   160,000   160,000   160,000

Diluted weighted average common shares   160,000   160,000   160,000   160,000

Other data(1):
Cash flows provided by (used in):
Operating activities  $ 525,435  $ 323,748  $ 473,712
Investing activities   (530,165)  (691,438)  (746,578)
Financing activities   (9,049)  332,367   256,593
Construction expenditures   (558,446)  (688,843)  (758,569)

Page 19 of 228Amendment No. 5 to Form S-1

4/2/2008http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1410636/000119312508070292/ds1a.htm

Table of Contents

8

  As of December 31,

Pro forma
as of

December 31,

  2006  2007  2007

   (unaudited)

  (In thousands)

Balance sheet data(1):

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 29,754 $ 13,481 $ 13,481
Utility plant at original cost, net of accumulated depreciation   8,605,341  9,199,909  9,199,909

Goodwill   2,962,493  2,456,952  2,456,952

Total assets   12,783,059  12,934,072  12,934,072

Redeemable preferred stock at redemption value(6)   1,774,475  24,296  24,296
Other long-term debt   3,096,404  4,674,837  4,674,837
Other short-term and current portion of long-term debt(7)   1,007,128  316,969  316,969

Total debt   5,878,007  5,016,102  5,016,102

Common stockholder’s equity   3,817,397  4,542,046  4,542,726
Preferred stock without mandatory redemption requirements(6)   4,568  4,568  4,568

(1) On September 28, 2007, Thames US Holdings was merged with and into American Water, with American Water as

the surviving entity. American Water is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of RWE. The historical consolidated
financial statements of American Water represent the consolidated results of the Company, formerly issued under
the name Thames Water Aqua US Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies.

(2) Represents primarily losses (gains) on sales of publicly traded securities and dispositions of assets not needed in
utility operations.

(3) Includes allowance for other funds used during construction, allowance for borrowed funds used during

[…]

capital expenditure programs” and “Risk Factors—Risks Related to this Offering—You may never receive dividends on your
investment in our common stock, which may limit your returns.”

27

Page 39 of 228Amendment No. 5 to Form S-1

4/2/2008http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1410636/000119312508070292/ds1a.htm

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2007 on an actual
basis and on as an adjusted basis to give effect to the adjustment of restricted stock units from liability-classified awards to
equity-classified awards as a result of this offering as if it had occurred on December 31, 2007.

You should read this table in conjunction with, and this table is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the sections in
this prospectus entitled “Summary Historical Consolidated and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data,” “Use of Proceeds,”
“Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

28

   As of December 31, 2007

   (In thousands)

   Historical   As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 13,481  $ 13,481

Short-term debt

Short-term debt   220,514   220,514

Total short-term debt   220,514   220,514

Long-term debt of AWCC

Private activity bonds and government funded debt   86,860   86,860
Senior notes   2,712,000   2,712,000

Long-term debt of other subsidiaries

Private activity bonds and government funded debt   1,121,086   1,121,086
Mortgage bonds   731,340   731,340
Senior notes   45,473   45,473
Redeemable preferred stock at redemption value(1)   24,644   24,644
Notes payable and other   3,442   3,442
Unamortized debt discount, net   70,743   70,743

Total long-term debt   4,795,588   4,795,588

Total debt   5,016,102   5,016,102

Equity

Common stockholders’ equity(2)   4,542,046   4,542,726
Preferred stock without mandatory redemption requirements   4,568   4,568

Total equity   4,546,614   4,547,294

Total capitalization including short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt   $9,562,716  $9,563,396

(1) Includes current portion of redeemable preferred stock and the unamortized debt discount attributable to preferred stock
of $0.3 million.

(2) Reflects the adjustment of restricted stock units from liability-classified awards to equity-classified awards as of the
completion of this offering resulting in a reclassification of $0.7 million of current liabilities to additional paid-in
capital.

Page 40 of 228Amendment No. 5 to Form S-1

4/2/2008http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1410636/000119312508070292/ds1a.htm

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

assumptions are described more fully in the notes to our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

30

•  are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the

circumstances;

 •  are presented for informational purposes only;

•  do not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial condition would have been had the

Transactions actually occurred on the dates indicated; and

•  do not purport to project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future

date.

Page 42 of 228Amendment No. 5 to Form S-1

4/2/2008http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1410636/000119312508070292/ds1a.htm

Table of Contents

American Water Works Company, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

31

   Historical

Pro forma

adjustments  Pro forma
   (In thousands, except per share data)

Operating revenues   $2,214,215  $ —   $2,214,215
Operating expenses

Operation and maintenance   1,246,479   2,390 (A)   1,248,869
Depreciation and amortization   267,335   —   267,335
General taxes   183,253   —   183,253
Loss (gain) on sale of assets   (7,326)  —   (7,326)
Impairment charges   509,345   —   509,345

Total operating expenses, net   2,199,086   2,390   2,201,476

Operating income (loss)   15,129   (2,390)   12,739

Other income (deductions)

Interest   (283,165)  (1,705)(B)   (281,232)

   4,116 (C)

   (478)(D)

Amortization of debt expense   (4,867)  (544)(B)   (5,411)
Other, net   17,384   —   17,384

Total other income (deductions)   (270,648)  1,389   (269,259)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (255,519)  (1,001)   (256,520)
Provision for income taxes   86,756   (395)(E)   86,361

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ (342,275) $ (606)  $ (342,881)

Unaudited pro forma earnings per share:

Basic   $ (2.14)  $ (2.14)

Diluted   $ (2.14)  $ (2.14)

Weighted average shares used in calculating earnings per share:

Basic   160,000   (F)  160,000

Diluted   160,000   (G)   160,000

Page 43 of 228Amendment No. 5 to Form S-1

4/2/2008http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1410636/000119312508070292/ds1a.htm

Table of Contents

American Water Works Company, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2007

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

32

   Historical

Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma

   (In thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment

Utility plant—at original cost, net of accumulated
depreciation   $ 9,199,909  $ —   $ 9,199,909

Nonutility property, net of accumulated depreciation   118,052   —   118,052

Total property, plant and equipment   9,317,961   —   9,317,961

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   13,481   —   13,481
Other current assets   416,873   —   416,873

Total current assets   430,354   —   430,354

Regulatory and other long-term assets

Goodwill   2,456,952   —   2,456,952
Other regulatory and other long-term assets   728,805   —   728,805

Total regulatory and other long-term assets   3,185,757   —   3,185,757

TOTAL ASSETS   $12,934,072  $ —   $12,934,072

CAPITALIZATION & LIABILITIES

Capitalization

Common stockholders’ equity   $ 4,542,046  $ 680 (H)   $ 4,542,726
Preferred stock without mandatory redemption requirements   4,568   —   4,568
Long-term debt

Long-term debt   4,674,837   —   4,674,837
Redeemable preferred stock at redemption value   24,296   —   24,296

Total capitalization   9,245,747   680   9,246,427

Current liabilities

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt   316,969   —   316,969
Other current liabilities   457,520   —   457,520

Total current liabilities   774,489   —   774,489

Total regulatory and other long-term liabilities   2,095,449   (680)(H)   2,094,769

Contributions in aid of construction   818,387   —   818,387

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES   $12,934,072  $ —   $12,934,072

Page 44 of 228Amendment No. 5 to Form S-1

4/2/2008http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1410636/000119312508070292/ds1a.htm

Table of Contents

American Water Works Company, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Explanatory Note: On September 28, 2007, Thames US Holdings was merged with and into American Water, with American

[…]

this prospectus. The historical financial data as of December 31, 2005 have been derived from our audited consolidated
financial statements not included in this prospectus. The statement of operations for the years ended December 31, 2003 and
2004, and the financial data as of December 31, 2003 and 2004 have been derived from our historical financial statements, in
each case, which are not included in this prospectus.

Our historical consolidated financial data are not necessarily indicative of our future performance or what our financial
position and results of operations would have been if we had operated as a separate, stand-alone entity during the periods
shown. This financial data should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the information
in the section in this prospectus entitled “Summary Historical Consolidated and Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data”, “Use
of Proceeds”, “Capitalization”, “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information”, “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and the
notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

35

For the years ended
December 31,

  2003   2004   2005   2006   2007
  (unaudited)
  (In thousands, except per share data)
Statement of operations data(1):
Operating revenues  $ 1,890,291  $2,017,871  $2,136,746  $2,093,067  $2,214,215

Operating expenses
Operation and maintenance   1,089,071   1,121,970   1,201,566   1,174,544   1,246,479
Depreciation and amortization   210,588   225,260   261,364   259,181   267,335
General taxes   164,677   170,165   183,324   185,065   183,253
Loss (gain) on sale of assets(2)   (16,771)  (8,611)  (6,517)  79   (7,326)
Impairment charges   3,555   78,688   385,434   221,685   509,345

Total operating expenses, net   1,451,120   1,587,472   2,025,171   1,840,554   2,199,086

Operating income (loss)   439,171   430,399   111,575   252,513   15,129

Other income (deductions)
Interest   (280,501)  (315,944)  (345,257)  (365,970)  (283,165)
Amortization of debt expense   (3,872)  (3,377)  (4,367)  (5,062)  (4,867)
Other, net(3)   (52,387)  14,350   13,898   9,581   17,384

Total other income (deductions)   (336,760)  (304,971)  (335,726)  (361,451)  (270,648)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   102,411   125,428   (224,151)  (108,938)  (255,519)

Provision for income taxes   60,271   66,328   50,979   46,912   86,756

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 42,140  $ 59,100  $ (275,130) $ (155,850) $ (342,275)

Income (loss) from continuing operations per basic common share(4)  $ 0.26  $ 0.37  $ (1.72) $ (0.97) $ (2.14)

Income (loss) from continuing operations per common diluted share(4)  $ 0.26  $ 0.37  $ (1.72) $ (0.97) $ (2.14)

Basic weighted average common shares(4)   160,000   160,000   160,000   160,000   160,000

Diluted weighted average common shares(4)   160,000   160,000   160,000   160,000   160,000

Page 47 of 228Amendment No. 5 to Form S-1

4/2/2008http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1410636/000119312508070292/ds1a.htm

Table of Contents

36

   For the years ended December 31,

   2005   2006   2007

Other data:   (In thousands)

Cash flows provided by (used in):
Operating activities   $ 525,435  $ 323,748  $ 473,712
Investing activities   (530,165)  (691,438)  (746,578)
Financing activities   (9,049)  332,367   256,593

Construction expenditures   (558,446)  (688,843)  (758,569)

 As of December 31,

 2003  2004  2005  2006  2007

  (unaudited)   (In thousands)

Balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 71,097 $ 78,856 $ 65,077 $ 29,754 $ 13,481
Utility plant and property, net of depreciation   7,377,195  7,754,434  8,101,769  8,605,341  9,199,909
Total assets   12,629,354  12,728,410  12,542,029  12,783,059  12,934,072

Other short term and long term debt   5,063,344  5,101,891  5,030,078  4,103,532  4,991,806
Redeemable preferred stock   1,787,777  1,775,224  1,774,691  1,774,475  24,296
Total debt   6,851,121  6,877,115  6,804,769  5,878,007  5,016,102
Common stockholder equity   3,198,144  3,129,555  2,804,716  3,817,397  4,542,046
Preferred stock without mandatory redemption requirements   5,687  4,651  4,571  4,568  4,568

(1) On September 28, 2007, Thames US Holdings was merged with and into American Water, with American Water as the surviving entity. American Water is an

indirect wholly owned subsidiary of RWE. The historical consolidated financial statements of American Water represent the consolidated results of the
Company, formerly issued under the name Thames Water Aqua US Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies.

(2) Represents primarily losses (gains) on sales of publicly traded securities and dispositions of assets not needed in utility operations.

(3) Includes allowance for other funds used during construction, allowance for borrowed funds used during construction and preferred dividends of subsidiaries.